
2120
2020

VL-K

1 1310A 9 2926 8 19 2123

16

25/AB 24 15 1217 1429 18 22C 11A430

5C

VL-K

VL-K

H-HP

H-HP

0 mm 0 mm

21

FTR

21

FTR
5C 29 17 15 12 14 7A2322A 11A 416

1 301310A 9 298 19 212 243

H-HP

FTR

H-HP

50 mm 0 mm



22 21
2020

VL-K

1 1310A 9 2926 8 19 2123

16

25/AB 24 15 1217 1429 18 22C 11A430

5C

VL-K

VL-K

H-HP

H-HP

0 mm 0 mm

21

FTR

21

FTR
5C 29 17 15 12 14 7A2322A 11A 416

1 301310A 9 298 19 212 243

H-HP

FTR

H-HP

50 mm 0 mm



2322
2222

FLH
5A 29 17 15 1214 7C23 22A11B 4

1 1310A 25A9 298 19 212 243

FLH

H-HP

FLH

H-HP

200 mm 100 mm

23

FHL

23

FHL
5A 29 18 15 17 12 14 7A2322B 11A 416

1 301310A 9 298 19 212 243

H-HP

FHL

H-HP

0 mm 0 mm



24 23
2222

FLH
5A 29 17 15 1214 7C23 22A11B 4

1 1310A 25A9 298 19 212 243

FLH

H-HP

FLH

H-HP

200 mm 100 mm

23

FHL

23

FHL
5A 29 18 15 17 12 14 7A2322B 11A 416

1 301310A 9 298 19 212 243

H-HP

FHL

H-HP

0 mm 0 mm
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A
B

A=B
1.6

1.6

1.6

1.9*

1.3

1.4 1.6

1.8

1.8

1.4

1.5 1.7 1.8

1.3
1.9*

1.3
1.9*

1.2
1.5
1.7

1.2
1.5
1.7

1

Ø12x80

LHR
LHR - B
LHRF

Ø10x60

Ø8x80

Ø6x60

Ø Ø6,4 18

Ø Ø9/ 16

1.1 40

60

1.2 1.4

Ø12x80
Ø8x80

Ø Ø9/ 16Gb 4,2x9,5
Ø 6x60

Ø 6,4/Ø18

>32m2

NP Ø 10x60

VL
HL

1.4*

A
B

A=B
1.6

1.6

1.6

1.9*

1.3

1.4 1.6

1.8

1.8

1.4

1.1

1.1*

1.5

1.2

1.7

1.4

1.8

1.3
1.9*

1.3
1.9*

1.2
1.5
1.7

1.2
1.5
1.7

1

Ø12x80

Ø12x80

LHR
LHR - B
LHRF

Ø10x60

Ø8x80

Ø8x80

Ø6x60

Ø Ø9/ 16

Ø Ø6,4 18

Gb 4,2x9,5

60

40

Ø Ø9/ 16

2524

A
B

A=B
1.6

1.6

1.6

1.9*

1.3

1.4 1.6

1.8

1.8

1.4

1.5 1.7 1.8

1.3
1.9*

1.3
1.9*

1.2
1.5
1.7

1.2
1.5
1.7

1

Ø12x80

LHR
LHR - B
LHRF

Ø10x60

Ø8x80

Ø6x60

Ø Ø6,4 18

Ø Ø9/ 16

1.1 40

60

1.1*

60

1.2 1.4

Ø12x80
Ø8x80

Ø Ø9/ 16Gb 4,2x9,5
Ø 6x60

Ø 6,4/Ø18

>32m2

NP Ø 10x60

VL
HL

1.4*

25

A
B

A=B
1.6

1.6

1.6

1.9*

1.3

1.4 1.6

1.8

1.8

1.4

1.1

1.1*

1.5

1.2

1.7

1.4

1.8

1.3
1.9*

1.3
1.9*

1.2
1.5
1.7

1.2
1.5
1.7

1

Ø12x80

Ø12x80

LHR
LHR - B
LHRF

Ø10x60

Ø8x80

Ø8x80

Ø6x60

Ø Ø9/ 16

Ø Ø6,4 18

Gb 4,2x9,5

60

40

Ø Ø9/ 16

D

C

C=D

2.1

2.2

2.2

2.1

2.1

2.2

2.2

NP, HL, HL-K, FTR, FHL
LHRF, FLR

LHR
LHR-B

2.1

B+128

B+128

B+128

B+128

2.5

2.5

2.9
2.10
2.11

2.9
2.10
2.11

2.9
2.10
2.11

2.9
2.10
2.11

2.9
2.10
2.11

2.9
2.10
2.11

2.6
2.7
2.8
2.9

2.6
2.7
2.8
2.9

2.9
2.10
2.11

2.9
2.10
2.11

D

C

C=D

2

312216

32202/32203

312215

21102

32202/32203

312215
613201

52802

21102522001

312216
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A
B

A=B
1.6

1.6

1.6

1.9*

1.3

1.4 1.6

1.8

1.8

1.4

1.5 1.7 1.8

1.3
1.9*

1.3
1.9*

1.2
1.5
1.7

1.2
1.5
1.7

1

Ø12x80

LHR
LHR - B
LHRF

Ø10x60

Ø8x80

Ø6x60

Ø Ø6,4 18

Ø Ø9/ 16

1.1 40

60

1.2 1.4

Ø12x80
Ø8x80

Ø Ø9/ 16Gb 4,2x9,5
Ø 6x60

Ø 6,4/Ø18

>32m2

NP Ø 10x60

VL
HL

1.4*

A
B

A=B
1.6

1.6

1.6

1.9*

1.3

1.4 1.6

1.8

1.8

1.4

1.1

1.1*

1.5

1.2

1.7

1.4

1.8

1.3
1.9*

1.3
1.9*

1.2
1.5
1.7

1.2
1.5
1.7

1

Ø12x80

Ø12x80

LHR
LHR - B
LHRF

Ø10x60

Ø8x80

Ø8x80

Ø6x60

Ø Ø9/ 16

Ø Ø6,4 18

Gb 4,2x9,5

60

40

Ø Ø9/ 16

2524

A
B

A=B
1.6

1.6

1.6

1.9*

1.3

1.4 1.6

1.8

1.8

1.4

1.5 1.7 1.8

1.3
1.9*

1.3
1.9*

1.2
1.5
1.7

1.2
1.5
1.7

1

Ø12x80

LHR
LHR - B
LHRF

Ø10x60

Ø8x80

Ø6x60

Ø Ø6,4 18

Ø Ø9/ 16

1.1 40

60

1.1*

60

1.2 1.4

Ø12x80
Ø8x80

Ø Ø9/ 16Gb 4,2x9,5
Ø 6x60

Ø 6,4/Ø18

>32m2

NP Ø 10x60

VL
HL

1.4*

25

A
B

A=B
1.6

1.6

1.6

1.9*

1.3

1.4 1.6

1.8

1.8

1.4

1.1

1.1*

1.5

1.2

1.7

1.4

1.8

1.3
1.9*

1.3
1.9*

1.2
1.5
1.7

1.2
1.5
1.7

1

Ø12x80

Ø12x80

LHR
LHR - B
LHRF

Ø10x60

Ø8x80

Ø8x80

Ø6x60

Ø Ø9/ 16

Ø Ø6,4 18

Gb 4,2x9,5

60

40

Ø Ø9/ 16

D

C

C=D

2.1

2.2

2.2

2.1

2.1

2.2

2.2

NP, HL, HL-K, FTR, FHL
LHRF, FLR

LHR
LHR-B

2.1

B+128

B+128

B+128

B+128

2.5

2.5

2.9
2.10
2.11

2.9
2.10
2.11

2.9
2.10
2.11

2.9
2.10
2.11

2.9
2.10
2.11

2.9
2.10
2.11

2.6
2.7
2.8
2.9

2.6
2.7
2.8
2.9

2.9
2.10
2.11

2.9
2.10
2.11

D

C

C=D

2 5122502

32206

312215

32202

5122502

32207

521702

52802

52708

32203



2726
2626

C

D

A=B

VL
VL-K

2

2.5

2.1

2.2

2.2

2.3

2.3

α

2.1
B+128

B+128

2.5

0NP, LHR, LHR-B, LHRF α  <2

Q < 125 kg

0HL, HL-K  α  =0

H < 2400 mm

2/3

2/3

125 kg < Q < 350kg
2400 mm < H < 4500 mm

1/3

1/3

1/3

Q > 350 kg

~100 mm

H > 4500 mm

1/3 1/3

~100 mm

2726

C

D

A=B

VL
VL-K

2

2.5

2.1

2.2

2.2

2.3

2.3

α

2.1B+128

B+128

2.5

0NP, LHR, LHR-B, LHRF α <2

Q < 125 kg

0HL, HL-K  α =0

H < 2400 mm

2/3

2/3

125 kg < Q < 350kg
2400 mm < H < 4500 mm

1/3

1/3

1/3

Q > 350 kg
H > 4500 mm

1/3 1/3

NP
VL
HL

NP
VL
HL

27

Ø

Ø

Ø

Ø Ø

Ø

Ø

2.1I* >32m2

>32m2 >32m

H>6500

2

12

12x80

9/16

8/80

NP
VL
HL

2.1J* 2.1K*

312215

32204
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27

NP
VL
HL

NP
VL
HL

27

Ø

Ø

Ø

Ø Ø

Ø

Ø

2.1I* >32m2

>32m2 >32m

H>6500

2

12

12x80

9/16

8/80

NP
VL
HL

2.1J* 2.1K*

613302

613502

32206

613302

613502
32207

613302

32208

613502

52708

613302

613502

613502

613302

613502

623304

623304

613502

623304

613501

52803

613502
522901

623304

623304

613502

623304

613502

312215

522501

623304
312215

623304

522901

522501

613502

522501

613502

522901

613502
312215

613307

613502
312215

613307

522901

613307

522901

613502



29

2.5D

2.8A

2.8B

2.9B

2.6A

2.6B

2.6C

2.10

2.7A

2.7B

2.9A

2.9C

FLH LHR

M8x16

M8

M8

M8x16

M8x16

LHR

M8

Gb 6,3x16

M10x25

M10

M10

M10

M10x25

M10x25

LHR

LHR-B

M8

M8x16

Gb6,3x16

M8

M8x16

LHR-B

LHR-B

LHR-B

LHR-B

LHR-B LHR-B

FLH M8

M8x25

M8

M8x25
M8

M8 M8x25

Ø12

Ø12x80

Ø Ø169/
Ø8x80

2

F   = 9,8Nmmax

F   = 9,8Nmmax

2.12

LHR

M10

M10x25

2.11

1/2 BLHR

2.5D

2.8A

2.8B

2.9B

2.6A

2.6B

2.6C

2.10

2.7A

2.7B

2.9A

2.9C

2.11

FLH LHR

M8x16

M8

M8

M8x16

M8x16

LHR

M8

Gb 6,3x16

M10x25

M10

M10

M10

M10x25

M10x25

LHR

LHR-B

M8

M8x16

Gb6,3x16

M8

M8x16

LHR-B

LHR-B

LHR-B

LHR-B

LHR-B LHR-B

FLH M8

M8x25

M8

M8x25
M8

M8 M8x25

Ø12

Ø12x80

Ø Ø169/
Ø8x80

2

F   = 9,8Nmmax

F   = 9,8Nmmax

623304

613502

623304

52703613502

52802

613502
613307

613502

52711

623304

312215

522601

623308

521702

613503
613307

5122502

613502

522601

613503

623308

522701
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Ø

Ø

Ø

Ø

Ø

Ø

Ø Ø

Ø Ø

Ø Ø

Ø

Ø Ø

Ø

1x

2x

4x

52901

52901

52701

52901

52802

512602

522101

613503

623401

52702

52901

623401
613503



3131
30

Ø ØØ Ø
ØØ

ØØ

*

3130

Ø ØØ Ø
ØØ

ØØ

*

2x

2x

613503

522601

522601

522401

52802 522101

52802

52702

52802

623308

613503

522601

52901

613503

52701

623308
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2x

LS1

LS2

LS1+(300~400)

LS2+(300~400)

FLH

3

A*

A*A*
M10x25 M10x25

M8

M8x16

M10 M10

52901

623308

522601

52802

613502

522101

512602

613302

613503
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1x

2x

4x

LS1

VL
LS2

Ø12x80
Ø8x80

Ø Ø169/

Ø12x80
Ø8x80

Ø9/Ø16

M10

M10x25

Ø12x80

Ø8x80

Ø9/Ø16

M8x16
M8

M10
M10x25

LS1+(300~400)

LS2+(200~300)

LS2+(200~300)

LS1+(300~400)

LS1+(300~400)

LS2+(300~400)

A*
1/2(B-LS1)

LS1+(300~600)

3

*

*

*

*

A*

*

Ø9/Ø16

Ø8x80Ø12x80

52901

52701

52802



34

VL-K
HL-K

A*
1/2(B-LS1)

LS1+(300~600)

LS1+(300~400)

LS2+(300~400)

3

B≤4000

80x40 80x80 120x40 120x80

B>4000

3.1

3.1

3.1

3.1

3.2

3.2

3.2

3.2

3.3

3.3

M10x25

M10

M10

M10x25

3.1

M10

M10x25

3.2

3.2*

3.3

M10

M10x25

1x

2x

522601

623308

52802



3535

3*

VL-K
HL-K3

VL VL-K
VL

Ø12

3.1

Ø12x80

3.2

M8x16

M8

3.3

Ø8x80

3.4

HL HL-K
HL

Ø12

3.1

Ø12x80

3.2

M8x16

M8

3.3

Ø8x80
3.4

35-40 mm

VL-K

HL-K H max 4800 H max 5800HL-K

52704/52705

5122502



3630
30

M10
M10x25

*

*

16

8x80

12x80

*
NP
VL 
HL

M10

M10x35

A*

A*
50

A*

A*

12x80

8x80

16

A*

12x80
8x80

16

*

12x80
8x80

16

M10

M10x25

*

M10
M10x25

*

*

16

8x80

12x80

*
NP
VL 
HL

M10

M10x35

A*

A*
50

A*

A*

12x80

8x80

16

A*

12x80
8x80

16

*

12x80
8x80

16

M10

M10x25

*

52901

52901

613503

623401

52701

623312

52802

613503

52901

623401

613503



3736

HL/HL-K

VL/VL-K

4

A B

C

HL+100 mm

4.1

A

A
B

C

4.2

B

*

B

4.3

A B

C

H+100 mm

4.1

A A

C

4.2

B

B
*

B

4.3

H+100mm

H
H

L

H
L

HL+100mm

51502

51402

51502

52403



38 37

HL/HL-K

VL/VL-K

4

A B

C

H+100 mm

4.1

A

A
B

C

4.2

B

*

B

4.3

A B

C

HL+100 mm

4.1

A A

C

4.2

B

B
*

B

4.3

H+100mm

H
H

L

H
L

HL+100mm

L
VR VL

R

VR
L

VL
R

VR
L

VL
R

VR
L

VL
R

VL
R

VR
L

VRR VL L

LHR

VL LVRR

VLL VR R

FLH

HL
FHL

VL

NP
FTR
LHRF

VRL CZERWONY
RED

PL
GB ČERVENY

RU
SK

ROSU
ČERVENÝ

RO
CZ

ROSSO
RÖD

IT
SE RØD

UA
DK

VLR CZARNY
BLACK

PL
GB ČIERNY

RU
SK

NEGRU
ČERNÝ

RO
CZ

NERO
SVART

IT
SE SORT

UA
DK

ROT
ROUGE

DE
FR

SCHWARZ
NOIRE

DE
FR

32213



3938

C*

Ø Ø

* >32m2 C

>32m2

VL-K

D

0 mm

HL-K

38

6.1

6.4

6.2

L+20

6.3

max 10 mm max 10 mm

max 10 mm max 10 mm

6*

6.5

6.6
38

7.1

7.3

7.4A 7.4B 7.5A

7.5B 7.6 7.7 7.8

7.2B7.2A

7.6
7.7
7.8

7.3
7.4
7.5

7.3
7.4
7.5

7

NP
HL
HL-K
FTR
FHL

C

VL
VL-K
LHRF
LHR
LHR-B

Gb 6,3x16
Gb 6,3x35

Gb 6,3x16
Gb 6,3x35

Gb 6,3x16
Gb 6,3x35

Gb 6,3x16

FLH

FLH

Gb 6,3x16

Ø12

F   = 9,8Nmmax

F   = 9,8Nmmax F   = 9,8Nmmax

F   = 9,8Nmmax

F   = 9,8Nmmax

522201

613302

613502

623312

613503

522201



40 39

C*

Ø Ø

* >32m2 C

>32m2

VL-K

D

0 mm

HL-K

38

6.1

6.4

6.2

L+20

6.3

max 10 mm max 10 mm

max 10 mm max 10 mm

6*

6.5

6.6
38

7.1

7.3

7.4A 7.4B 7.5A

7.5B 7.6 7.7 7.8

7.2B7.2A

7.6
7.7
7.8

7.3
7.4
7.5

7.3
7.4
7.5

7

NP
HL
HL-K
FTR
FHL

C

VL
VL-K
LHRF
LHR
LHR-B

Gb 6,3x16
Gb 6,3x35

Gb 6,3x16
Gb 6,3x35

Gb 6,3x16
Gb 6,3x35

Gb 6,3x16

FLH

FLH

Gb 6,3x16

Ø12

F   = 9,8Nmmax

F   = 9,8Nmmax F   = 9,8Nmmax

F   = 9,8Nmmax

F   = 9,8Nmmax




